RESOLUTIONS.

[No. 1.]

Whereas, the territory of Iowa is deprived of a secretary by the recent death of the Hon. William B. Conway, late secretary of this territory; and whereas no provision is made by the organic law, or by any act of congress, to meet such contingency; therefore, be it

Resolved by the Council and House of Representatives of the Territory of Iowa, That Charles Weston be appointed a fiscal agent, and that he be authorized to take charge of all public funds, drafts or bills of exchange properly belonging to this department, and that he be required to make such disbursements as legally pertain to his appointment as aforesaid, taking proper youchers for the same.

Resolved, That the said Charles Weston be required to make a settlement of all his acts as fiscal agent with the secretary of the territory, when appointed, and he enters upon the duties of his office; and the said Charles Weston shall be allowed by said secretary the amounts by him expended as fiscal agent out of the funds appropriated by congress to defray the expenses of the present legislative assembly.

Resolved, That the said Charles Weston be required to enter into bond to the governor of the territory, in the sum of twenty thousand dollars, with two sufficient securities to be approved by the governor, for the faithful performance of his duties under the provisions of these resolutions.

Approved November 25, 1839.

[No. 2.]

Resolved by the Council and House of Representatives of the Territory of Iowa, That Russell & Reeves, publishers of the laws of the territory, be and they are hereby entitled to the balance due on said work,